506179070 07/30/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6225808

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ROYALTY BUGABOO GMBH	05/10/2019

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	YOUSEE B.V.
Street Address:	VASUMWEG 58
City:	SC AMSTERDAM
State/Country:	NETHERLANDS
Postal Code:	1033

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15114828

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)748-5915

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2027485907

Email: yhassan@kviplaw.com, jtuncay@kviplaw.com

Correspondent Name: KENEALY VAIDYA LLP
Address Line 1: 3050 K ST NW STE 302

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 200075108

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	5061-0015
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ERIC D. MOREHOUSE
SIGNATURE:	/Eric D. Morehouse/
DATE SIGNED:	07/30/2020

Total Attachments: 5

source=Confirmatory Assignment Yousee#page1.tif source=Confirmatory Assignment Yousee#page2.tif source=Confirmatory Assignment Yousee#page3.tif source=Confirmatory Assignment Yousee#page4.tif source=Confirmatory Assignment Yousee#page5.tif

PATENT 506179070 REEL: 053351 FRAME: 0358

Schedule 5.3.1(d)

CONFIRMATORY CERTIFICATE OF TRANSFER OF

REGISTERED INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS

THIS CONFIRMATORY CERTIFICATE OF TRANSFER is dated May 2019 and made between:

- (1) **ROYALTY BUGABOO GMBH**, a limited liability company incorporated under the laws of Switzerland, having its official seat in Zug, Switzerland, and its registered office address at Schmidgasse 3, 6300 Zug, Switzerland, registered with the Swiss trade register under number CHE-112.681.660 (the **Transferor**); and
- (2) YOUSEE B.V., a private limited liability company under the laws of the Netherlands, having its official seat in Amsterdam, the Netherlands, and its registered office address at tt. Vasumweg 58, 1033 SC Amsterdam, the Netherlands, registered with the Dutch trade register under number 73879665 (the Transferee);

CONFIRMING as follows:

- The Transferor and the Transferee have entered into an asset purchase agreement, dated ___ May 2019 (the **Asset Purchase Agreement**), pursuant to which, amongst others, the Transferor has sold and agreed to transfer all of its rights, title and interests in and to its registered intellectual property rights set out in the annex hereto (the **Registered Intellectual Property Rights**) to the Purchaser, and the Purchaser purchased and agreed to accept the same.
- The Transferor hereby transfers to the Purchaser all of its rights and titles to and interests in the Registered Intellectual Property Rights, including the right to claim priority to any part of the Registered Intellectual Property Rights, which transfer the Purchaser hereby accepts.
- This certificate (for the avoidance of doubt including the provisions of clause 3) and any non-contractual obligations arising out of or in connection with it are governed by and shall be construed in accordance with the laws of the Netherlands, excluding the United Nations Convention on contracts for the International sale of goods (Verdrag der Verenigde Naties inzake internationale koopovereenkomsten betreffende roerende zaken (Weens Koopverdrag)).
- Any disputes arising out of or in connection with this certificate, including regarding the existence or validity of this certificate, and any non-contractual obligations arising out of or in connection with this certificate, shall be referred to and finally resolved by arbitration under the rules of the Netherlands Arbitration Institute (Nederlands Arbitrage Instituut) (NAI), taking into account the following:
 - the number of arbitrators shall be 3 (three) of which at least one shall be a lawyer with a
 Dutch law degree or admitted to practice Dutch law, and shall be appointed in accordance
 with Section 13 of the NAI rules;
 - (b) the seat of the arbitration shall be Amsterdam, the Netherlands;
 - (c) the language of the arbitration shall be English;

PATENT REEL: 053351 FRAME: 0359

- (d) the arbitrators shall decide according to the rules of law;
- (e) consolidation of the arbitral proceedings with other arbitral proceedings pending in the Netherlands, as provided for in Section 1046 of the Dutch Code of Civil Procedure (Wetboek van Burgerlijke Rechtsvordering) and in Section 39 of the NAI rules, is excluded; and
- (f) the arbitral award shall not be disclosed other than to the parties to the arbitration proceedings, not even on an anonymous basis, and the parties agree to take all action reasonably required to prevent any such disclosure.

Transfero	or		
Signed for	r and on behalf of Royalty Bugabo	oo GmbH by,	
Name:		Name:	
Title:		Title:	
Transfere	e e		
Signed for	r and on behalf of YouSee B.V. by	ı.	
		,	
Name:	M.G.T.M. Barenbrug		

PATENT REEL: 053351 FRAME: 0360

Title:

director

Annex

REGISTERED INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS

1. Patents

A foldable vehicle (Product: Urban Commuting opvouwmechanisme)	The Netherlands	Royalty GmbH	Bugaboo	NL20142012245	12 February 2014
A foldable vehicle (Product: Urban Commuting opvouwmechanisme)	China	Royalty GmbH	Bugaboo	CN2015800081872	11 February 2014
A foldable vehicle (Product: Urban Commuting opvouwmechanisme)	European Patent Convention	Royalty GmbH	Bugaboo	EP20150703986	11 February 2015
A foldable vehicle (Product: Urban Commuting opvouwmechanisme)	Hong Kong	Royalty GmbH	Bugaboo	16114191.0	14 December 2016
A foldable vehicle (Product: Urban Commuting opvouwmechanisme)	Patent Cooperation Treaty	Royalty GmbH	Bugaboo	WO2015EP52844	11 February 2015
A foldable vehicle (Product: Urban Commuting opvouwmechanisme)	Taiwan	Royalty GmbH	Bugaboo	TW20150104104810	12 February 2015
A foldable vehicle (Product: Urban Commuting opvouwmechanisme)	United States of America	Royalty GmbH	Bugaboo	US201515114828	11 February 2015
Improved tilling suspension for a vehicle	The Netherlands	Royalty GmbH	Bugaboo	NL20182020889	8 May 2018

2. Design rights

Scooter	China	Royalty	Bugaboo	2013305468508 /	13	November
		GmbH		2013305468508	2013	
Scooter	Taiwan	Royalty	Bugaboo	102307839 / D170122	5 Dec	ember 2013
		GmbH				
Scooter 2016 single	Europe	Royalty	Bugaboo	003009976-0001 / 003009976-	2 Marc	ch 2016
design		GmbH		0001		

PATENT
REEL: 053351 FRAME: 0361

SIGNATURE PAGES

Sellers		
Signed for	and on behalf of Bugabo	oo International B.V. by,
Name		Name of the second seco
Title:	Director	Name: Title: Director
Signed for	and on behalf of Royalty	Bugghoo GmbH by
	and an exchange at 100 family	and an arrange of the state of

Name:		Name:
Title:	Director	Title:
Purchase	ż ·	
	and on behalf of YouSee,	
/	//	
and the second	7/	
[J. J. J	M	
aran Maria da Salahar da Salahar Maria da Salahar da Sa		53865
Name:	M.G.T.M. Barenbrug	
.Fille:	Director	
MLJM Ho	lding B.V. (for acknowle	dgement of and agreement with recital (F))
Signed for	and on behalf of MLJM I	Joyding B.V. by,
Lui	/	<u> </u>
######################################	1/1/	
-1/11	<i>Y</i>	_
-Name:	M.G.T-M. Barenbrug	sscore
Title:	Director	
and the second s	ಾನಿಕೇ ಸಂಪ್ರಕರ್	

of local

28896778

SIGNATURE PAGES

Name: TI.H. Klacker. Title: Director Signed for and on behalf of Royalty Bugaboo GmbH by, falidSimes by Floriska Hoogendoorn on 10-05-2019 Isteiska Hoogendoorn Name: Title: Director Title: Purchaser Signed for and on behalf of YouSee B.V. by, Name: M.G.T.M. Barenbrug Title: Director MLJM Holding B.V. (for acknowledgement of and agreement with recital (F)) Signed for and on behalf of MLJM Holding B.V. by,	Signed to	r and on behalf of Bugaboo Inter	national B.V. by,		
Title: Director Signed for and on behalf of Royalty Bugaboo GmbH by, alidS by Floriska Hoogendoorn on 10-05-2019 Itstieka Hoogendoorn Title: Director Name: Title: Purchaser Signed for and on behalf of YouSee B.V. by, Name: M.G.T.M. Barenbrug Title: Director MLJM Holding B.V. (for acknowledgement of and agreement with recital (F)) Signed for and on behalf of MLJM Holding B.V. by,	Name	A Hooise	Name:	THE Floates	
AlidS by Floriska Hoogendoorn on 10-05-2019 Initial	2.2.3	Director			
Issiste Hoogendoorn Name; Title: Director Title: Purchaser Signed for and on behalf of YouSee B.V. by, Name: M.G.T.M. Barenbrug Title: Director MLJM Holding B.V. (for acknowledgement of and agreement with racital (F)) Signed for and on behalf of MLJM Holding B.V. by,	Signed fo	r and on behalf of Royalty Bugab	oo GmbH by,		
Istaiska Hoogendoorn Name: Title: Director Title: Purchaser Signed for and on behalf of YouSee B.V. by, Name: M.G.T.M. Barenbrug Title: Director MLJM Holding B.V. (for acknowledgement of and agreement with recital (F)) Signed for and on behalf of MLJM Holding B.V. by,	alidSigne	on 10-05-2019			
Purchaser Signed for and on behalf of YouSee B.V. by, Name: M.G.T.M. Barenbrug Title: Director MLJM Holding B.V. (for acknowledgement of and agreement with recital (F)) Signed for and on behalf of MLJM Holding B.V. by,		oogendoorn			
Signed for and on behalf of YouSee B.V. by, Name: M.G.T.M. Barenbrug Title: Director MLJM Holding B.V. (for acknowledgement of and agreement with recital (F)) Signed for and on behalf of MLJM Holding B.V. by,	rine:	Director	i itie:		
MLJM Holding B.V. (for acknowledgement of and agreement with recital (F)) Signed for and on behalf of MLJM Holding B.V. by,			y.		
Signed for and on behalf of MLJM Holding B.V. by,					
Signed for and on behalf of MLJM Holding B.V. by,	60: (80 L)	Idina B. M. <i>Gar</i> antana da Jan		TAR DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERT	
Name: M.G.T.M. Barenbrug		-	27 49	: **	
Name: M.G.T.M. Barenbrug					
Title: Director	Name:	······			

28896778

PATENT REEL: 053351 FRAME: 0363